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applications, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Institute of 
Child Health and Human Development Initial 
Review Group; Obstetrics and Maternal-Fetal 
Biology Subcommittee. 

Date: June 16, 2017. 
Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: Residence Inn Bethesda, 7335 

Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814. 
Contact Person: Peter Zelazowski, Ph.D., 

Scientific Review Officer, National Institutes 
of Health, NICHD, SRB, 6710B Rockledge 
Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435–6902, 
Peter.Zelazowski@nih.gov. 

Name of Committee: National Institute of 
Child Health and Human Development 
Special Emphasis Panel; Moving Beyond 
Standard Assessments: Applying Novel Tools 
To Assess Human Placental Structure and 
Function in Real Time. 

Date: July 7, 2017. 
Time: 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: Residence Inn Bethesda, 7335 

Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814. 
Contact Person: Peter Zelazowski, Ph.D., 

Scientific Review Officer, Division of 
Scientific Review, Eunice Kennedy Shriver 
National Institute of Child Health and 
Human Development, NIH, 6710B Rockledge 
Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892–7510, 301–435– 
6902, peter.zelazowski@nih.gov. 

Name of Committee: National Institute of 
Child Health and Human Development 
Special Emphasis Panel. 

Date: July 7, 2017. 
Time: 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: Residence Inn Bethesda, 7335 

Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814. 
Contact Person: Peter Zelazowski, Ph.D., 

Scientific Review Officer, Division of 
Scientific Review, Eunice Kennedy Shriver 
National Institute of Child Health and 
Human Development, NIH, 6710B Rockledge 
Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892–7510, 301–435– 
6902, peter.zelazowski@nih.gov. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 93.864, Population Research; 
93.865, Research for Mothers and Children; 
93.929, Center for Medical Rehabilitation 
Research; 93.209, Contraception and 
Infertility Loan Repayment Program, National 
Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: May 1, 2017. 

Michelle Trout, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2017–09054 Filed 5–4–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

Eunice Kennedy Shriver National 
Institute of Child Health & Human 
Development; Notice of Meeting 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is 
hereby given of a meeting of the 
National Advisory Child Health and 
Human Development Council. 

The meeting will be open to the 
public as indicated below, with 
attendance limited to space available. 
Individuals who plan to attend and 
need special assistance, such as sign 
language interpretation or other 
reasonable accommodations, should 
notify the Contact Person listed below 
in advance of the meeting. 

The meeting will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications 
and/or contract proposals and the 
discussions could disclose confidential 
trade secrets or commercial property 
such as patentable material, and 
personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications and/or contract proposals, 
the disclosure of which would 
constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Advisory 
Child Health and Human Development 
Council. 

Date: June 8, 2017. 
Open: 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. 
Agenda: The agenda will include opening 

remarks, administrative matters. 
Place: National Institutes of Health, 

Building 31, Center Drive, C-Wing, 
Conference Room 6, Bethesda, MD 20892. 

Closed: 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: National Institutes of Health, 

Building 31, Center Drive, C-Wing, 
Conference Room 6, Bethesda, MD 20892. 

Contact Person: Della Hann, Director, 
Division of Extramural Research, Eunice 
Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child 
Health and Human Development, NIH, 6710B 
Rockledge Drive, Room 2314, MSC 7002, 
Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–8535. 

Any interested person may file 
written comments with the committee 
by forwarding the statement to the 
Contact Person listed on this notice. The 
statement should include the name, 
address, telephone number and when 
applicable, the business or professional 
affiliation of the interested person. 

In the interest of security, NIH has 
instituted stringent procedures for 

entrance onto the NIH campus. All 
visitor vehicles, including taxicabs, 
hotel, and airport shuttles will be 
inspected before being allowed on 
campus. Visitors will be asked to show 
one form of identification (for example, 
a government-issued photo ID, driver’s 
license, or passport) and to state the 
purpose of their visit. 

Information is also available on the 
Institute’s/Center’s home page: 
www.nichd.nih.gov/about/nachhd.htm, 
where an agenda and any additional 
information for the meeting will be 
posted when available. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 93.864, Population Research; 
93.865, Research for Mothers and Children; 
93.929, Center for Medical Rehabilitation 
Research; 93.209, Contraception and 
Infertility Loan Repayment Program, National 
Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: May 1, 2017. 
Michelle Trout, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2017–09051 Filed 5–4–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

[Docket No. DHS–2017–0022] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Generic Clearance for the 
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on 
Agency Service Delivery 

AGENCY: National Protection and 
Programs Directorate, DHS. 
ACTION: 60-Day Notice and request for 
comments; Extension, 1670–0027. 

SUMMARY: As part of a Federal 
Government-wide effort to streamline 
the process to seek feedback from the 
public on service delivery, the 
Department of Homeland Security 
(DHS), National Protection and 
Programs Directorate (NPPD), Office of 
the Chief Information Office has 
submitted a Generic Information 
Collection Request: ‘‘Generic Clearance 
for the Collection of Qualitative 
Feedback on Agency Service Delivery’’ 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and clearance in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted until July 5, 2017. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.1. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, 
identified by docket number DHS– 
2017–0022, by one of the following 
methods: 
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• Federal eRulemaking Portal: http:// 
www.regulations.gov. 

• Email: nppd-prac@hq.dhs.gov. 
Include docket number DHS–2017–0022 
in the subject line of the message. 

• Mail: Written comments and 
questions about this Information 
Collection Request should be forwarded 
to DHS/NPPD/OCISO, ATTN: 1670– 
0027, 245 Murray Lane SW., Mail Stop 
0380, Arlington, VA 20598–0640. 

Instructions: All submissions received 
must include the words ‘‘Department of 
Homeland Security’’ and the docket 
number for this action. Comments 
received will be posted without 
alteration at http://www.regulations.gov, 
including any personal information 
provided. 

Comments submitted in response to 
this notice may be made available to the 
public through relevant Web sites. For 
this reason, please do not include in 
your comments information of a 
confidential nature, such as sensitive 
personal information or proprietary 
information. If you send an email 
comment, your email address will be 
automatically captured and included as 
part of the comment that is placed in the 
public docket and made available on the 
Internet. Please note that responses to 
this public comment request containing 
any routine notice about the 
confidentiality of the communication 
will be treated as public comments that 
may be made available to the public 
notwithstanding the inclusion of the 
routine notice. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
information collection activity provides 
a means to garner qualitative customer 
and stakeholder feedback in an efficient, 
timely manner, in accordance with the 
Administration’s commitment to 
improving service delivery. NPPD is 
planning to submit this collection to 
OMB for approval. By qualitative 
feedback we mean information that 
provides useful insights on perceptions 
and opinions, but are not statistical 
surveys that yield quantitative results 
that can be generalized to the 
population of study. 

This feedback will provide insights 
into customer or stakeholder 
perceptions, experiences and 
expectations, provide an early warning 
of issues with service, or focus attention 
on areas where communication, training 
or changes in operations might improve 
delivery of products or services. These 
collections will allow for ongoing, 
collaborative and actionable 
communications between NPPD and its 
customers and stakeholders. It will also 
allow feedback to contribute directly to 
the improvement of program 
management. 

The solicitation of feedback will target 
areas such as: Timeliness, 
appropriateness, accuracy of 
information, courtesy, efficiency of 
service delivery, and resolution of 
issues with service delivery. Responses 
will be assessed to plan and inform 
efforts to improve or maintain the 
quality of service offered to the public. 
If this information is not collected, vital 
feedback from customers and 
stakeholders on NPPD’s services will be 
unavailable. 

NPPD will only submit a collection 
for approval under this generic 
clearance if it meets the following 
conditions: 

1. The collections are voluntary; 
2. The collections are low-burden for 

respondents (based on considerations of 
total burden hours, total number of 
respondents, or burden-hours per 
respondent) and are low-cost for both 
the respondents and the Federal 
Government; 

3. The collections are 
noncontroversial and do not raise issues 
of concern to other Federal agencies; 

4. Any collection is targeted to the 
solicitation of opinions from 
respondents who have experience with 
the program or may have experience 
with the program in the near future; 

5. Personally identifiable information 
is collected only to the extent necessary 
and is not retained; 

6. Information gathered is intended to 
be used only internally for general 
service improvement and program 
management purposes and is not 
intended for release outside of the NPPD 
(if released, NPPD must indicate the 
qualitative nature of the information); 

7. Information gathered will not be 
used for the purpose of substantially 
informing influential policy decisions; 
and 

8. Information gathered will yield 
qualitative information; the collections 
will not be designed or expected to 
yield statistically reliable results or used 
as though the results are generalizable to 
the population of study. 

Feedback collected under this generic 
clearance will provide useful 
information, but it will not yield data 
that can be generalized to the overall 
population. This type of generic 
clearance for qualitative information 
will not be used for quantitative 
information collections that are 
designed to yield reliably actionable 
results, such as monitoring trends over 
time or documenting program 
performance. Such data uses require 
more rigorous designs that address: The 
target population to which 
generalizations will be made, the 
sampling frame, the sample design 

(including stratification and clustering), 
the precision requirements or power 
calculations that justify the proposed 
sample size, the expected response rate, 
methods for assessing potential 
nonresponse bias, the protocols for data 
collection, and any testing procedures 
that were or will be undertaken prior 
fielding the study. Depending on the 
degree of influence the results are likely 
to have, such collections may still be 
eligible for submission for other generic 
mechanisms that are designed to yield 
quantitative results. 

As a general matter, information 
collections will not result in any new 
system of records containing personal 
information and will not ask questions 
of a sensitive nature, such as sexual 
behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs, 
and other matters that are commonly 
considered private. 

This is an extension of an existing 
information collection. The Office of 
Management and Budget is particularly 
interested in comments which: 

1. Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

2. Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

3. Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

4. Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submissions 
of responses. 

Analysis 

Agency: National Protection and 
Programs Directorate, DHS. 

Title: Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Generic Clearance for the 
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on 
Agency Service Delivery. 

OMB Number: 1670–0027. 
Frequency: On occasion. 
Affected Public: Individuals and 

Households, Businesses and 
Organizations, State, Local, or Tribal 
Governments. 

Number of Respondents: 49,080. 
Estimated Time per Respondent: 14 

minutes. 
Total Burden Hours: 11,130 hours. 
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Dated: May 1, 2017. 
Ryan Comber, 
Acting Chief Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2017–09067 Filed 5–4–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9110–9P–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Geological Survey 

[GX17LR000F60100] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: OMB Control Number 1028– 
0070; Consolidated Consumers’ 
Report 

AGENCY: U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), 
Interior. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: We (the U.S. Geological 
Survey) are asking the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) to 
approve the information collection (IC) 
described below. This collection 
consists of one form. As required by the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 
1995, and as part of our continuing 
efforts to reduce paperwork and 
respondent burden, we invite the 
general public and other Federal 
agencies to take this opportunity to 
comment on this IC. This collection is 
scheduled to expire on May 31, 2017. 
DATES: To ensure that your comments 
are considered, OMB must receive them 
on or before June 5, 2017. 
ADDRESSES: Please submit your written 
comments on this IC directly to the 
Office of Management and Budget, 
Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, Attention: Desk Officer for the 
Department of the Interior, at OIRA_
SUBMISSION@omb.eop.gov (email); or 
(202) 395–5806 (fax). Please also 
forward a copy of your comments to the 
Information Collection Clearance 
Officer, U.S. Geological Survey, 12201 
Sunrise Valley Drive MS 807, Reston, 
VA 20192 (mail); 703–648–7197 (fax); or 
gs-info_collections@usgs.gov (email). 
Reference ‘‘Information Collection 
1028–0070, Consolidated Consumers’ 
Report’’ in all correspondence. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Elizabeth S. Sangine, National Minerals 
Information Center, U.S. Geological 
Survey, 12201 Sunrise Valley Drive, 
Mail Stop 989, Reston, VA 20192 (mail); 
703–648–7720 (phone); or 
escottsangine@usgs.gov (email). You 
may also find information about this 
Information Collection Request (ICR) at 
www.reginfo.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 

Respondents to this form supply the 
USGS with domestic consumption data 
for 12 metals and ferroalloys, some of 
which are considered strategic and 
critical to assist in determining 
stockpile goals. These data and derived 
information will be published as 
chapters in Minerals Yearbooks, 
monthly Mineral Industry Surveys, 
annual Mineral Commodity Summaries, 
and special publications, for use by 
Government agencies, industry 
education programs, and the general 
public. 

II. Data 

OMB Control Number: 1028–0070. 
Form Number: USGS Form 9–4117– 

MA. 
Title: Consolidated Consumers’ 

Report. 
Type of Request: Extension without 

change of a currently approved 
collection. 

Affected Public: Business or Other- 
For-Profit Institutions: U.S. nonfuel 
minerals producers. 

Respondent Obligation: Participation 
is voluntary. 

Frequency of Collection: Monthly and 
Annually. 

Estimated Number of Annual 
Responses: 1,407. 

Estimated Time per Response: 45 
minutes. 

Annual Burden Hours: 1,055 hours. 
Estimated Reporting and 

Recordkeeping ‘‘Non-Hour Cost’’ 
Burden: There are no ‘‘non-hour cost’’ 
burdens associated with this IC. 

Public Disclosure Statement: The PRA 
(44 U.S.C. 3501, et seq.) provides that an 
agency may not conduct or sponsor a 
collection of information unless it 
displays a currently valid OMB control 
number and current expiration date. 

III. Request for Comments 

On January 24, 2017, a 60-day Federal 
Register notice (82 FR 8205) was 
published announcing this information 
collection. Public comments were 
solicited for 60 days ending March 27, 
2017. We did not receive any public 
comments in response to that notice. We 
again invite comments as to: (a) 
Whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the agency 
to perform its duties, including whether 
the information is useful; (b) the 
accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the 
burden time to the proposed collection 
of information; (c) how to enhance the 
quality, usefulness, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) how 
to minimize the burden on the 
respondents, including the use of 

automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Please note that the comments 
submitted in response to this notice are 
a matter of public record. Before 
including your personal mailing 
address, phone number, email address, 
or other personally identifiable 
information in your comment, you 
should be aware that your entire 
comment, including your personally 
identifiable information, may be made 
publicly available at any time. While 
you can ask us in your comment to 
withhold your personally identifiable 
information from public view, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

IV. Authorities 
The authorities for this collection are: 
• National Materials and Minerals 

Policy, Research and Development Act 
of 1980 (30 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.) 

• National Mining and Minerals 
Policy Act of 1970 (30 U.S.C. 21(a)) 

• Strategic and Critical Materials 
Stock Piling Act (50 U.S.C. 98 et seq.) 

Michael J. Magyar, 
Associate Director, National Minerals 
Information Center, U.S. Geological Survey. 
[FR Doc. 2017–09166 Filed 5–4–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4338–11–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Bureau of Land Management 

[LLNVL00000 
L12320000.DA0000.LVRDNV130000.16X; 
13–08807; MO# 4500096440; TAS: 16X1125] 

Notice of Individual Special Recreation 
Permit Requirement and Cave 
Closures on Public Lands in Lincoln, 
Nye, and White Pine Counties, Nevada 

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, 
Interior. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that 
the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) 
Ely District Office is establishing a new 
Individual Special Recreation Permit 
(ISRP) requirement for recreational use 
in the Cave Valley Cave, Goshute Cave, 
and Whipple Cave. This Notice also 
announces seasonal or temporary cave 
closures within the Ely District. 
DATES: This new ISRP requirement is 
effective on May 5, 2017. These cave 
closures will be in effect from June 5, 
2017 and will remain in effect until June 
5, 2019, unless otherwise rescinded or 
modified by the Authorized Officer or 
designated Federal Officer. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Michael J. Herder, Ely District Manager, 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:43 May 04, 2017 Jkt 241001 PO 00000 Frm 00075 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\05MYN1.SGM 05MYN1S
R

A
D

O
V

IC
H

 o
n 

D
S

K
3G

M
Q

08
2P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S

mailto:OIRA_SUBMISSION@omb.eop.gov
mailto:OIRA_SUBMISSION@omb.eop.gov
mailto:gs-info_collections@usgs.gov
mailto:escottsangine@usgs.gov
http://www.reginfo.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-04-28T16:44:23-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




